# Become a Master Recycler in 7 weeks

basic recycling? Marion County has just the course for you.

The Marion County Master Recycler Program provides expert instruction to people who live and work in Marion County. The class covers all aspects of solid waste management and ways to reduce, reuse, and recycle as much as possible.

"Many folks wonder why we have an entire class on recycling," said Bailey Payne, Waste Reduction Coordinator for the County."But once they get

Are you ready to go beyond into the class, they discover that day evenings from Sept. 21 we cover a lot more information than simply what can be recycled."

> Those things include: how do commercial operations actually separate materials that are all mixed together in those blue roll carts; why all plastics are not alike; how does food waste get composted; and, where does all the garbage go if it doesn't go to a landfill.

The course, which runs for seven weeks, will be held on seven consecutive Thurs-

through Nov. 2, 2017. The class also includes two Saturday field trips to eleven local sites that the public seldom gets to see, such as the Covanta Energy-from-Waste facility, the Garten Services recycling center, and a commercial compost operation.

For more information about the class, people should visit the Marion County website net, or contact staff by email environmentalservices@ co.marion.or.us or by phone at (503) 365-3191. The course is limited to 30 students and space is limited. Registration closes on Monday, September 11, 2016. The class costs \$25 and students must agree to complete 30 hours of relevant volunteer service upon completion.

### obituaries

Submit an obituary through our website at keizertimes.com or send an email to: editor@keizertimes.com

## **Glenn A. Meneice**

July 20, 1954 - Aug. 3, 2017

Aug. 3, 2017, due to complications from

He was born July 20, 1954, in Portland to William and Dora Meneice. He grew up in Salem and later lived in Keizer, Carson, Wash., and Long Beach, Wash.

Glenn's kind and compassionate nature suited him well in his work as a caregiver. His gentle soul made it easy for people to love him. He en-

Glenn A. Meneice, 63, of joyed taking care of family, Kelso, Wash., passed away on friends and anyone who needed care. Glenn enjoyed

> life's simple pleasures and he found great joy in nature, animals and organic cooking. He is survived by

his daughter Krisna Meneice of Bellingham, Wash. Glenn was preceded in death by his mother and father.

A Celebration of Life Potluck will be held at 2 p.m. on Sept. 16, at Tam O' Shanter Park on Tam O' Shanter Way in Kelso, Wash.



The Keizer Traffic Safety, Bikeways and Pedestrian Committee had its most recent meeting Thursday, Aug. 17, here's what was discussed:

• A formal dedication of the new bike repair station at Keizer Civic Center was slated for Thursday, Sept. 14 at 5:30 p.m. The public is welcome to attend.

• Members of the board are hoping to connect with the Keizer Chamber of Commerce to boost local enrollment in Travel Oregon's Bike-Friendly Business program.

• Engaged in a conversation regarding how speed complaints are handled at the Keizer Police Department.

Sgt. Trevor Wenning said that most complaints are the result of perception rather than speeding, especially when cars are seen traveling around large curves such as the ones found on some Keizer streets like Parkmeadow Drive, Verda Lane and Ridge Drive.

When there is a com-

plaint, Wenning said data collectors are placed in the problem spots and then the complainant is invited to the police station to review the results.

"Most of the time, 85 percent of the vehicles are doing 1 to 2 mph over the speed limit," Wenning said. "We do know that there are vehicles traveling much faster at times, but it is hard to enforce."

If a problem is found, Wenning uses timestamps on the results to station traffic officers near the

• Wenning also reported that KPD's first Coffee with a Cop in August was a success. He expected to be talking with residents for 90 minutes and ended up talking for almost three hours. The most frequent topics were traffic-related concerns.

## **Polynesian dance troupe** at amphitheater Sept. 2 Paradise of Samoa Polyne- \$15 for youth (six to 12), and

sian Dance Troupe is having their 10th Annual Luau at the Keizer Rapids Park Amphitheater, 1900 Chemawa Road N. The luau will be on Sept. 2 from 4:30 p.m. to 8:30 p.m. Tickets are \$20 for adults, moa@gmail.com.

kids under five get in free. Tickets can be purchased at www.paradiseofsamoa.com. For more information, contact Craig or Tasi at 503-463-7184 or email paradiseofsa-

## Liberty House funder Sept. 28

Liberty House presents Champions for Children Luncheon on Sept. 28 from noon to 1 p.m. at the Salem Convention Center, 200 Commercial Street S.E. Learn about Liberty House's work with children and how individuals can help Liberty House provide hope and healing.

To attend, be a table captain, a sponsor, or volunteer, contact 503-540-0288.

## public notices

#### **PUBLISHED SUMMONS**

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON FOR MARION COUNTY Juvenile Department

Case Nos. 17JU05461 PUBLISHED SUMMONS In the Matter of **NOELISSA NUNEZ-**KORKOW,

TO: Melissa Ada Korkow IN THE NAME OF THE STATE OF OREGON:

A Petition has been filed asking the court to terminate your parental rights to the above-named child for the purpose of placing the child for adoption. YOU ARE REQUIRED TO PERSONALLY APPEAR BEFORE the Marion County Juvenile Court at 3030 Center St NE Salem, OR 97301, on the 18th day of September, 2017 at 9:00 a.m. to admit or deny the allegations of the petition and to personally appear at any court-ordered subsequent hearing. YOU MUST APPEAR PERSONALLY COURTROOM ON THE DATE AND AT THE TIME LISTED ABOVE. AN ATTORNEY MAY NOT ATTEND THE HEARING IN YOUR PLACE. THEREFORE, YOU MUST APPEAR EVEN IF YOUR ATTORNEY ALSO APPEARS.

This summons is published pursuant to the orders of the circuit court judge of the above-entitled court, dated August 17, 2017. The orders direct that this summons be published once each week for three consecutive weeks, making three publications in all, in a published newspaper of general circulation in Marion County, Oregon.

Date of first publication: August 25, 2017 Date of last publication:

September 8, 2017 **NOTICE** READ THESE PAPERS

**CAREFULLY** IF YOU DO NOT APPEAR **BEFORE** PERSONALLY OR DO COURT APPEAR ΑT ANY NOT SUBSEQUENT COURT-ORDERED HEARING, the court may proceed in your absence without further notice and TERMINATE YOUR PARENTAL RIGHTS to the above-named child either ON THE DATE SPECIFIED IN THIS SUMMONS OR ON A FUTURE DATE, and may make such orders and take such action as authorized by

**RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS** YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO BE REPRESENTED BY AN ATTORNEY IN THIS MATTER. If you are currently represented by an attorney, CONTACT YOUR ATTORNEY **IMMEDIATELY UPON** RECEIVING THIS NOTICE. Your previous attorney may not be representing you in

this matter. IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE AN ATTORNEY, and you meet the state's financial guidelines, you are entitled to have an attorney appointed for you at state expense. TO REQUEST APPOINTMENT

ΑN ATTORNEY TO REPRESENT YOU AT STATE EXPENSE, YOU MUST **IMMEDIATELY** CONTACT the Marion County Juvenile Department, 3030 Center St NE Salem, OR 97301, phone number 503-588-5291. between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. for further information.

IF YOU WISH TO HIRE AN ATTORNEY, please retain one as soon as possible and have the attorney present at the above hearing. If you need help finding an attorney, you may call the Oregon State Bar's Lawyer Referral Service at (503) 684-3763 or toll free in Oregon at (800) 452-7636. YOU **ARE** 

REPRESENTED AN IS YOUR ATTORNEY, IT RESPONSIBILITY TO MAINTAIN CONTACT WITH YOUR ATTORNEY AND TO KEEP YOUR ATTORNEY ADVISED OF YOUR WHEREABOUTS.

you

contest

lf

etition, schedule a hearing on the allegations of the petition and order you to appear personally and may schedule other hearings related to the petition and order you to appear personally. IF YOU ARE ORDERED TO APPEAR. YOU MUST APPEAR PERSONALLY COURTROOM, UNLESS THE **COURT HAS GRANTED YOU** AN EXCEPTION IN ADVANCE UNDER ORS 419B.918 TO APPEAR BY OTHER MEANS INCLUDING, BUT LIMITED TO, TELEPHONIC OR OTHER ELECTRONIC AN ATTORNEY MEANS. MAY NOT ATTEND THE HEARING(S) IN YOUR PLACE.

PETITIONER'S ATTORNEY Sarah S. Morris Senior Assistant Attorney General Department of Justice 1162 Court Street NE Salem, OR 97301-4096 Phone: (503) 934-4400

ISSUED this 22nd day of August, 2017. Issued by:

Sarah S. Morris #964319 Senior Assistant Attorney General

8/25, 9/1, 9/8

## **NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE**

On 29th day of September, 2017, at 10:00 AM, at the main entrance of the Marion Co. Courthouse, in Salem, OR, I will sell the following real property: 1495 Shady Lane NE, Keizer, in the case of PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, **ROBERT** ROSILLO, SECRETARY OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, STATE OF OREGON, HANNAH ROSILLO, OREGON DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, TERESA TORRES RODRIGUEZ, ALL OTHER PERSONS OR PARTIES UNKNOWN CLAIMING ANY RIGHT, TITLE, LIEN, OR INTEREST IN THE REAL PROPERTY COMMONLY KNOWN AS 1495 SHADY LN NE, KEIZER, OR 97303,

Defendant(s). For information go to http:// oregonsheriffssales.org

9/1, 9/8, 9/15. 9/22

#### **NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE**

On 29th day of September, 2017, at 10:00 AM, at the main entrance of the Marion Co. Courthouse, in Salem, OR, I will sell the following real property: 16084 Old Mehama Road SE, Stayton, in the case of FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION (FNMA), Plaintiff, vs. DARCY E. BROUGHTON, BANK OF NEW YORK TRUSTEE UNDER POOLING AND SERVICING AGREEMENT SERIES 2000-WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK FA, ALL OTHER OR PERSONS PARTIES UNKNOWN CLAIMING ANY RIGHT, TITLE, LIEN, OR THE REAL INTEREST IN **PROPERTY** COMMONLY KNOWN AS 16084OLD RD SE OR 97383, Defendant(s). For more information go to http:// oregonsheriffssales.org

9/1, 9/8, 9/15, 9/22

## **NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE**

On 29th day of September, 2017, at 10:00 AM, at the main entrance of the Marion Co. Courthouse, in Salem, OR, will sell the following real property: 5065 Newberg Drive N, Keizer, in the case of WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., Plaintiff, vs. DENNIS H. HULL, DARCI L. HULL AKA DARCI LYN WOOD, ALL OTHER PERSONS PARTIES UNKNOWN OR CLAIMING ANY RIGHT, TITLE, LIEN, OR INTEREST IN THE REAL PROPERTY COMMONLY KNOWN AS 5065 NEWBERG DR N, KEIZER, OR 97303-5732, Defendant (s). For more information go to http:// oregonsheriffssales.org

9/1, 9/8, 9/15, 9/22

## **NOTICE OF SEIZURE**

**PUBLICATION** 

**NOTICE OF SEIZURE** FOR FORFEITURE

**Notice to Potential** Claimant-Read Carefully!!

If you have any interest in the seized property described in this notice, you must claim that interest or you will automatically lose that interest. If you do not file a claim for the property, the property may be forfeited even if you are not convicted of any crime. To claim an interest, you must file a written claim with the forfeiture counsel

named below. The written claim must be signed by you, sworn to under penalty of perjury before a notary public, and state: (a) Your true name; (b) The address at which you will accept future mailings from the court and forfeiture counsel; and (3) A statement that you have an interest the seized property.

Your deadline for filing the claim document with the forfeiture counsel named below is 21 days from the last publication date of this notice. The publication notice will be published on four successive weeks, beginning September 1, 2017 and ending September 22, 2017. If you have any questions, you should see an attorney immediately.

**FORFEITURE COUNSEL:** Asset Forfeiture Counsel, Oregon Department of Justice

2250 McGilchrist St. SE Suite 100, Salem, OR 97301 Phone: (503) 378-6347

**SEIZING AGENCY:** Oregon State Police 3565 Trelstad Ave SE.

Salem, OR 97317 Phone: (503) 378-3720 NOTICE OF REASON **SEIZURE** FOR FOR

**FORFEITURE:** 

The property described in this notice was seized for forfeiture because it: (1) Constitutes the proceeds of violation of, to violate, attempt to violate, or conspiracy to violate. The criminal laws of the State of Oregon regarding the manufacture, distribution, or possession of controlled substances (ORS Chapter 475); and/or (2) Was used or intended for use in committing or facilitating the violation of, solicitation to violate, attempt to violate, or conspiracy to violate the criminal laws of the state of Oregon regarding the manufacture, distribution or possession of controlled substance (ORS Chapter 475).

**CASE**# SP17139609 DATE **PROPERTY SEIZED:** 04/30/2017 PROPERTY SEIZED FOR FORFEITURE: \$22,064 US

PERSON FROM WHOM PROPERTY SEIZED: Isidro Campos and Juan Manuel Villa Gomez

Currency

For further information concerning the seizure and forfeiture of the property described in these papers contact:

Oregon State Police, Drug **Enforcement Section** 3565 Trelstad Ave SE, Salem, OR 97317

Phone: (503) 378-3720

9/1, 9/8, 9/15, 9/22

## NOTICE TO INTERESTED PERSONS

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON FOR THE COUNTY OF MARION **Probate Department** 

Case No. 17PB05418 **NOTICE TO INTERESTED PERSONS** In the Matter of the Estate **VERNON FERRA,** 

Deceased. NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Holly Hower has been appointed as Personal Representative. All persons claims against having the Estate are required to present them, with vouchers attached, to the Personal Representative, Holly Hower,

c/o Christopher Hamilton, of McGinty & Belcher, Attorneys, P.C., P.O. Box 12806, Salem, Oregon, 97309, within four months after the date of first publication of this notice, or the claims may be barred.

All persons whose rights may be affected by the proceedings may obtain additional information from the records of the court, the personal representative, or the attorneys for the personal representative.

DATED this 22nd day of August, 2017.

Date of first publication: September 1, 2017. Christopher Hamilton, OSB #123331 Attorney for Personal Representative

Personal Representative Holly Hower 60440 Chicksaw Way Bend, Oregon 97702

(360) 773-7099

**Attorney for Personal** Representative Christopher Hamilton, OSB #123331 McGinty & Belcher, Attorneys, P.C. P.O. Box 12806 Salem, Oregon 97309 Tel: (503) 371-9636 Fax: (503) 371-2879 E-mail: Christopher@ mcginty-belcher.com

9/1, 9/8, 9/15

## NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE

On 29th day of September, 2017, at 10:00 AM, at the main entrance of the Marion Co. Courthouse, in Salem, OR, I will sell the following real property: 1512 Westhaven Place, Stayton, in the case of JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, ITS **SUCCESSORS** INTEREST AND/OR ASSIGNS, Plaintiff, vs. CARLA J. LORE, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF DOUGLAS C. LORE SR, STATE OF OREGON, **MIDLAND** FUNDING LLC, OCCUPANTS OF THE PREMISES, REAL PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1512 WESTHAVEN PLACE STAYTON OREGON 97325, Defendant(s). For more information go to http:// oregonsheriffssales.org

9/1, 9/8, 9/15, 9/22

## **NOTICE TO INTERESTED PERSONS**

NOTICE TO INTERESTED PERSONS Ima L. Neal has been Personal appointed Representative of the ESTATE OF IMO J. NEAL, deceased, by the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for Marion County under Probate No. 17PB06087. All persons having claims against the estate are required to present them to said Personal Representative at 131 W. Main St., P O Box 350, Sublimity, OR 97385, within four months after date of first publication of this notice or

they may be barred. Your rights may affected by this proceeding and additional information may be obtained from the records of the Court, the Personal Representative or the attorneys for the Personal Representative.

DATED and first published September 1, 2017. Ima L. Neal

Personal Representative

Stephen L. Tabor, P.C. Attorney at Law 131 W. Main Street P O Box 350 Sublimity, OR 97385 Attorney for Personal Representative

9/1, 9/8, 9/15

## NOTICE TO INTERESTED PERSONS

Estate of Ronald D. Walsh NOTICE TO INTERESTED PERSONS Case No. 17PB06522

In the Circuit Court of County of Marion, Probate Department.

In the Matter of the Estate of Ronald D. Walsh, deceased. Notice is hereby given

that Teresa Moritz has been granted the powers of Personal Representative in the above estate. All persons having claims against the estate are required to present them to the undersigned Representative Personal at the law office of Scott W. McGraw, Attorney at Law, P.O. Box 4719, Salem, Oregon 97302-8719, within four months after the date of the first publication of this notice, as stated below or they may be barred.

All persons whose rights may be affected by the proceedings in this estate additional obtain may information from the records of the court or the Personal Representative.

published Date first September 1, 2017.

**PERSONAL** REPRESENTATIVE'S **ATTORNEY** Scott W. McGraw, OSB #820032 P.O. Box 4719 Salem, OR 97302-8719 (503) 391-8879

9/1, 9/8, 9/15

## **NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE**

On 29th day of September,

2017, at 10:00 AM, at the main entrance of the Marion Co. Courthouse, in Salem, OR, I will sell the following real property: 4677 Shawnee Lane SE, Salem, in the case of CITIMORTGAGE, INC., Plaintiff, vs. IMELDA GARIBAY, JUAN M. GARIBAY AKA JUAN MAUNEL GARIBAY, AURORA GARIBAY, OCCUPANTS OF THE PROPERTY, Defendant(s). For more information go to http://oregonsheriffssales.org 9/1, 9/8, 9/15, 9/22